
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tasha Prosser  
natasha.prosser@leeds.gov.uk 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
 

 
Enquiries specific to planning 
applications on the agenda 
should be directed to Panel 
Team; Phone 0113 3786980 
Email; planspanel@leeds.gov.uk 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds, LS1 1UR on 

Thursday, 31st October, 2024 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
R Finnigan 
N Manaka 
A Rontree 

P Wray (Chair) 
B Anderson 

S Firth 
M France-Mir 

Z Hussain 
R Jones 

A Parnham 
P Stables 

 
 
 
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for all. If 
you are intending to observe a public meeting in person, please advise us in advance of 
any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by email 
(FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk ) . Please state the name, date, and start time of the 
committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and contact details. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (link below) 
ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the 
meeting: Council and democracy   

Public Document Pack

mailto:planspanel@leeds.gov.uk
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=950&MId=12782&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISITS 
 
 

7 – 8 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 



 

 

Item 
N
[...]
 C3), provision of internal roads for 
vehicular and pedestrian access and servicing, car 
parking, landscaping, a substation, new pedestrian 
infrastructure and modifications to existing 
vehicular and pedestrian access at the Former 
Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, 
Weetwood, Leeds. 
 

19 - 
166 

8   
 

  24/03902/FU - 1 NEW YORK COTTAGES, NEW 
YORK LANE, RAWDON LS19 6JH 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the demolition of existing garage/outbuildings and 
erection of two dwellinghouses with associated 
hard and soft landscaping works at 1 New York 
Cottages, New York Lane, Rawdon LS19 6JH. 
 

167 - 
182 

9   
 

  23/07393/FU - NEWALL CHURCH HALL, 
NEWALL CARR ROAD, OTLEY, LS21 2AF 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the conversion of Newall Church Hall to form 2 
dwellings and residential development of land to 
the rear for 4 dwellings with associated 
greenspace, landscaping, and infrastructure. 
Newall Church Hall, Newall Carr Road, Otley, 
LS21 2AF. 
 

183 - 
212 

10   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF THE NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday, 28th November 2024 at 1.30pm. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit th
[...]
bers to wear 
footwear appropriate to the prevailing weather conditions on the day.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 
Steve Butler  
Group Manager 
South and West 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 31st October, 2024 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD OCTOBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor P Wray in the Chair 

 Councillors R Finnigan, N Manaka, 
B Anderson, S Firth, M France-Mir, 
Z Hussain, R Jones, A Parnham, 
C Campbell and J Heselwood 

 
 
 

31 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

32 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information. 
 

33 Late Items  
 

There were no late items. 
 

34 Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillor P Wray declared an interest in Agenda Item 10, Applications 
22/00158/FU & 22/00159/LI – Church of the Holy Spirit, Tempest Road, 
Leeds, LS11 7EQ as he had made objections to the application.  He informed 
the Panel of his intention to withdraw from the meeting during the 
consideration of this item and sought a nomination for a replacement Chair at 
that stage of the meeting.  A nomination was made and seconded for 
Councillor M France-Mir to take the Chair and subsequently voted om. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor M France-Mir be elected as Chair following 
Councillor P Wray’s withdrawal from the meeting. 
 

35 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors R Finnigan 
and A Rontree. 
 
Councillors C Campbell and J Heselwood were in attendance as substitutes. 
 

36 Minutes of the previous meeting - 5 September 2024  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2024 be 
confirmed as a correct record. 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 31st October, 2024 

 

37 23/01441/FU - Land Adjacent Unit 1 , Kirkstall Retail Park, Savins Mill 
Way, Kirkstall, Leeds, 
[...]
pheld with awards of costs.  Members were 
advised that this should carry weight in their decision making.  It was 
also advised that it would be difficult to defend the proposed reasons 
for refusal. 

 It was agreed that the application was contentious and there were 
concerns but there was a need to make a decisions based on policy 
and expert advice. 

 Traffic data for the modelling was collected at peak traffic times. 
 

Page 10



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 31st October, 2024 

 

Upon voting, a motion was put forward to move the second officer 
recommendation outlined in the report which was to defer and delegate to the 
Chief Planning Officer for approval. 
 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval subject to the specified conditions outlined in the 
officer’s first report dated 3 September 2024 (outlined in Appendix 1 of the 
report) and (any others which he might consider appropriate) and also the 
completion of a Section 106 agreement.  
 

38 24/03369/FU - 16 Chiltern Court, Rodley, Leeds, LS13 1PT  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application 0for change 
of use from a C3 (Dwelling House) to a C2 (Residential Institution) as young 
person’s supported accommodation at No. 16 Chiltern Court, Rodley, Leeds, 
LS13 1PT. 
 
The report recommended to the Panel that the application be approval subject 
to conditions that were detailed in the report. 
 
Panel Members (referenced above) had attended a site visit prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application and content of representations 
received as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
A local resident and Ward Councillor attended the meeting and presented 
their objections to the Panel.  Following this, they provided responses to 
questions raised by Panel Members, which in summary
[...]
nd 
the application should be supported. 

 A motion proposed that the officer recommendation be approved with 
additional conditions relating to car ownership and access to Town 
Street. 

 A further motion was made to refuse the application due to the issues 
on car parking, traffic and other issues including the lack of 
consultation and access to Town Street. 

 
Both motions proposed were moved and seconded and upon voting, it was: 
 
RESOLVED – That permission be granted subject to the conditions outlined 
in the report, and the following conditions: 

 That pedestrian access from Town Street to the property be opened 
up. 

 Section 106 agreement to prevent residents of the property from 
owning a car. 

 
39 23/07393/FU - Newall Church Hall, Newall Carr Road, Otley, LS21 2AF  
 

The attached report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for 
conversion of Newall Church Hall to form 2 dwellings and residential 
development of land to the rear for 4 dwellings with associated greenspace, 
landscaping and infrastructure. 
 
The report recommended to the Panel that the application be deferred and 
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to conditions 
detailed in the report and to enable completion of the advertisement period of 
the application as a departure from the Development Plan. 
 
Panel Members referenced above had attended a site visit prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Site plans, photographs and GCGI images were presented by the Planning 
Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations received 
as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  
Following this they provided responses to questions raised by Panel 
Members, which included the following: 
 

 The area behind the church hall was previously used as allotments and 
also as a play park. 

Page 13



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 31st 
[...]
11 7EQ  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use and listed building consent relating to redundant Listed Grade 
II church to online clothing business and ancillary café at the Church of The 
Holy Spirit, Tempest Road, Leeds, LS11 7EQ. 
 
The report recommended that the applications be granted subject to 
conditions outlined in the report (with amendments or addition to the same as 
deemed appropriate). 
 
Panel Members (referenced above) had attended a site visit prior to the 
meeting. 
 
Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the 
Planning Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations 
received as detailed in the submitted report. 
 
It was reported that the applicant had submitted additional information in 
response to representations from objectors.  This had not highlighted any new 
information that was already detailed in the report. 
 

Page 15



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 31st October, 2024 

 

A local resident and Ward Councillor attended the meeting and presented 
their objections to the Panel.  Following this, they provided responses to 
questions raised by Panel Members, which in summary, related to the 
following: 

 There were other community use venues nearby although some 
weren’t open on evenings.  There were three community led 
organisations that would be able to bid over what  the Church of 
England were marketing the building for. 

 There were other more suitable sites nearby that could be used for this 
kind of business. 

 The building could be a real community asset in the heart of Beeston 
Hill. 

 If there weren’t other offers for use of the building which would 
enhance the community, the application would be supported. 

 There were concerns regarding the potential for increased car parking 
as there had been road traffic accidents in the area. 

 
The applicant was in attendance and addressed the Panel.  Following this, the 
applicant provided responses to questions raised by the Panel, which in 
summary, related to the following: 

 The café would be small and would be just open on specific times and 
dates. 

 The business would operate 5 days a week but not on Fridays. 

 If too much traffic was created, the applicant would consider changing 
hours of operation. 

 Customers would be encouraged to use public transport and most 
customers would local and would hopefully walk. 

 Deliveries would not be made by heavy goods vehicles but van 
deliveries similar to those that made home deliveries. 

 The latest time the premises would be operating was approximately 
7.00 p.m. but this would only be in the peak summer months. 

 There would only be 2 or 3 staff employed. 

 Approximately 90% of orders would be sent for delivery with 10% for 
collection. 

 The building had been chosen for the storage space. 

 Traffic and parking was considered prior to submitting the application. 

 Deliveries and appointments would only take place between 09:00 and 
17:00.  The longer hours of operation were to provide a cushion during 
peak periods. 

 
Questions and comments from Panel Member then followed, with officers 
responding to the questions raised, which included the following: 
 

 The change of use would be to mixed use E(a) and E(b) for retail and 
café. 

 The building was in such poor condition it was considered at risk.  
There was a relatively small impact on the local highway network and it 
seemed a reasonable proposal to bring the building back into use. 

 

Page 16



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 31st October, 2024 

 

Upon voting, a motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, 
as per the submitted report.  This was moved and seconded, and it was: 
 
RESOLVED – To grant the Application – 22/00158/FU and the Listed Building 
Consent – 22//00159/LI – both subject to the cond
[...]
ould indicate 
that the scheme is likely to become more viable within the immediate future and 
consequently the overage clause would provide the Council with some protection 
and the likelihood of recouping further monies towards affordable housing, narrowing 
the policy deficit and level of harm against the Policy H5 of the Core Strategy.  

 
161. Consequently, when the proposed scheme is considered as a whole the 

development is considered, on balance, to be acceptable, with the safeguards and 
mitigation provided within the suggested planning conditions and S106 agreement 
(notably the overage clause). As such the application is acceptable and is 
recommended for approval.   

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 52



 
 
Appendices  
 
Appendix 1 - Position Statement Plans Panel minutes (03.08.2023) 
 
Appendix 2 – Applicants Viability appraisal 
 
Appendix 3 – Applicants Viability appraisal addendum (updated summary table inc revised 
construction cost) 
 
Appendix 4 – District Valuer (Stage 2 report) 

Page 53



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th September, 2023 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 3RD AUGUST, 2023 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor C Gruen in the Chair 

 Councillors E Taylor, J Garvani, E Bromley, 
N Manaka, A Rontree, P Wray, A Lamb 
and B Anderson 

 
ELECTION OF CHAIR 
 
Councillor H Bithell submitted her apologies at the previous meeting and 
therefore a nomination was put forward for Councillor C Gruen to Chair the 
meeting in her absence. Panel Members unanimously agreed on this 
approach. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor C Gruen be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 
SITE VISITS 
 
Councillors C Gruen, C Campbell, J Garvani, E Bromley, N Manaka and A 
Rontree attended the site visits earlier in the day. 
 

17 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

18 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There was no exempt information contained within the submitted agenda. 
 

19 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

20 Declarations of Interests  
 

An interest in relation to Agenda Item 7 – Former Weetwood Police Station, 
300 Otley Road, Weetwood, Leeds, LS16 6RG was raised on behalf of 
Councillor B Anderson as he has submitted representations as part of the 
planning application process and therefore resolved to remove himself from 
the meeting room as he could not determine the application with an open 
mind. 
 

21 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillors H Bithell, L Buckley, C 
Campbell, T Smith, and R Finnigan.  

Page 54



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 28th September, 2023 

 
Councillor A Lamb attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor T Smith 
and Councillor B Anderson attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor L 
Buckley. 
 

22 Minutes - 6 July 23  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday, 6th 
July 2023 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

23 22/03466/FU - Guiseley School, Fieldhead Road, Guiseley  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application on new 
artificial grass pitch with floodlighting, new emergency access, storage 
container, relocation of existing long jumps and associated landscaping works 
at Guiseley School, Fieldhead Road, Guiseley. 
 
Members of the Panel had attended a site visit earlier in the day. 
 
Members were provided with an update since the writing of the submitted 
report. It was noted that a late objection has been received relating to the 
proposed use of the rubber crumb, and concerns regarding hazardous 
materials and air contamination and that it was the objectors belief that natural 
turf should be used. Officers confirmed that paragraph 74 touches on this 
issue, and materials used for the pitches are regulated under the REACH 
regulations and guidance should be followed in terms of its end of life, a
[...]
r 

DVS 

 

Based in Leeds Valuation Office 

 

 

 

Page 162



16

9

The Grange Cott

37

Grange

12

11

LAWNSWOOD GARDENS

Weetwood Hall Lodge

300

Nursery

Weetwood Hall

Governor

Trees
11

63

7

138.4m

12

2

17
11 16

9

7

33
9

34
9

30
1

130.1m

124.7m

El Sub Sta

Track

124.1m

15

14

94

Wo
od

lan
ds

 C
ou

rt

23
16

3

6

34
1

29
3

El Sub Sta

Mast (Telecommunication)

Pontefract Wood

2

SPENNITHORNE DRIVE

WEST PARK

26

1

GRANGEWOOD GARDENS

The

30
9

8

Shelter

Shelter

(Hotel)

26a

2

THE GRANGE ROAD

18

14

Grangewood Court

4

6

1

5

2

Guide Stone

1

2

30
3

Gas

43

RING ROAD

80

59

13

24

TCB

1

32

12a
6

8

4

2

34
3

34
7

Athletics

12

47

1

51

25

31

15

2

1

15

OTLEY OLD ROAD

LB

3

2

29
5

30
7

135.9m

Ward Bdy

Childrens

1

14

18

16

El Sub Sta

9

2

OTLEY ROAD

126.2m

Mast (Telecommunication)

Grounds20/01173/CLP  20/01173/CLP  SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL °

22/06370/FU

SCALE : 1/2500Page 163



P
age 164



P
age 165



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS  PANEL 
 
Date: 31ST October 2024  
 
Subject: 24/03902/FU - Demolition of existing garage/outbuildings and erection of two 
dwellinghouses with associated hard and soft landscaping works at 1 New York 
Cottages, New York Lane, Rawdon LS19 6JH  
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
Mr and Mrs Warrior  6th August 2024  4th November 2024  

 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: DEFER AND DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for 
approval subject to the specified conditions (or any amendment to the same or 
others as the Chief Planning Officer seems necessary): 
 
1. 3 Year Time Limit. 
2. Compliance with Approved Plans Development. 
3. Approved Visibility Splays to remain clear of any obstruction. 
4. Off-site highway works – improveme
[...]
e   
 unacceptable impacts on archaeology within the site’ does not form a reason for  
 refusal 

 

  7.  Members are advised that, following the resolution at Plan Panel on 3rd October, the        
 applicant’s agent has provided a written response to the concerns raised by the    
 Members and has advised that it is the intention to appeal the decision and make a 
 claim for an ‘award of costs’ to the Planning Inspectorate. 

 

  8.   A copy of the original Panel report is attached for Member’s information. 

9. In conclusion, Officers are of the opinion provisional reasons 1,2 and 4 (merged as 
 two refusal reasons) can demonstrably support the refusal of the application. 

 

10.  Recommendation 

      It is recommended that the application be refused on the defensible grounds of reasons    
 1 and 2 at the head of the report. 

 
  

Page 187



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 
Date: 3rd October 2024 
 
Subject: 23/07393/FU - Conversion of Newall Church Hall to form 2 dwellings and 
residential development of land to the rear for 4 dwellings with associated greenspace, 
landscaping and infrastructure.  Newall Church Hall, Newall Carr Road, Otley,  
LS21 2AF 
 
APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 
B Houldworth & Sons Ltd 07.12.2023 01.02.2024 

  
 

        
 
RECOMMENDATION:   
 
Defer and delegate approval, subject to the following conditions, to enable completion 
of the advertisement period of the application as a departure from the Development 
Plan:  
  

 
  

Conditions   
1. Time limit on outline permission  
2. Development to accord with approved plans  
3. External materials to be approved  
4. Surfacing materials to be approved  
5. Boundary treatments to be approved  
6. Permitted development rights for extensions and alterations removed 
6. Construction Method Statement to be approved  
7. Highway lighting scheme to be submitted 
8. Visibility splays provided 
7. Vehicle areas to be laid out  
8. Off site hi
[...]
ummary 2

	Appendix 3 - WPS Applicants updated financial summary
	Appendix 4 - WPS DV Stage 2 Report

	22-06370-FU
	22-06370-FU@2500
	22-06370-FU_Aerial@2500

	8 24/03902/FU - 1 New York Cottages, New York Lane, Rawdon LS19 6JH
	2-24-03902-FU
	24-03902-FU
	24-03902-FU@2500
	24-03902-FU_Aerial@2500

	9 23/07393/FU - Newall Church Hall, Newall Carr Road, Otley, LS21 2AF
	3-23-07393-FU
	23-07393-FU
	23-07393-FU@2500
	23-07393-FU_Aerial@2500






Minutes of the meeting

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
THURSDAY, 31ST OCTOBER, 2024
PRESENT: Councillor P Wray in the Chair
Councillors N Manaka, A Rontree, S Firth,
M France-Mir, A Parnham, P Stables,
Campbell, D Cohen, J Garvani and M Millar
SITE VISITS

Councillors C Campbell, J Garvani, N Manaka, A Rontree, P Wray, M France-
Mir and P Stables attended the site visit held prior to the meeting.

Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents

There were no appeals.

Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public
There were no exempt items.

Late Items

There were no formal late items.

Declarations of Interests

Although Councillor Garvani did not declare an interest in Agenda Item 8 —
24/03902/FU — 1 New York Cottages, New York Lane, Rawdon, LS19 6JH, he
informed the Panel of his intention to withdraw from the meeting during the
consideration of this item, as he submitted objections to the application.

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillors B Anderson, R
Finnigan, R Jones and Z Hussain.

Councillors C Campbell, D Cohen, Garvani and M Millar were in attendance
as substitutes.

Minutes - 3 October 2024

RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 3" October 2024 be
approved as an accurate record.

22/06370/FU - Former Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road,
Weetwood, Leeds

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024



The report of the Chief Planning Officer for demolition of the existing buildings
and construction of a new building for residential use (Use Class C3),
provision of internal roads for vehicular and pedestrian access and servicing,
car parking, landscaping, a substation, new pedestrian infrastructure and
modifications to existing vehicular and pedestrian access at the Former
Weetwood Police Station, 300 Otley Road, Weetwood, Leeds.

The application had been considered as a position statement in August 2023.
The report recommended to Members that the application be deferred and
delegated to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the conditions
and s106 agreement as outlined in the submitted report. It was noted that
alterations to the conditions include:

e Condition 31 removed.

e Condition 55 re-worded to include reference to removal of vegetation.

e Addition of a condition relating to full balcony and balustrading details.

Panel Members (referenced above) had attended the site visit prior to the
meeting.

Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the
Planning Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations
received as detailed in the submitted report.

Objectors to the application attended the meeting. A Ward Councillor B
Anderson addressed the Panel. Following this, Cllr B Anderson provided
responses to the questions raised by Panel Members, which in summary,
related to the following:

e Estimated costs of houses nearby which is believed to be between
250,000 — 600,000k.

e Concerns regarding the lack of parking but there is a bus stop
immediately outside of the development so on balance, that is
considered acceptable. The main concern is affordable housing
policies not being met.

The applicant’s representative attended the meeting. Mr Waring addressed
the Panel. Following this, Mr Waring provided responses to the questions
raised by Panel Members, which in summary, related to the following:

e Viability being an on-going issue and the offer of a dynamic section 106
to re-evaluate the financial situation 6 months before completion of the
development.

e The applicant is an investor and looking at the longer-term gain.

e There is a covenant on the property that it cannot be sold, and the
building can only be held by one company, and the properties must be
rented out.

e The build to rent product has evolved over the last 10-15 years and it
is a new suburban product. It is considered that the rental costs are
different of properties in the city centre. However, construction costs
are the same.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024



The 700k commuted sum offer will not be made available should the
application be refused and decided at an appeal hearing. Further to
this, it was confirmed the scheme is currently un-viable and the
commuted sum offer is a good will gesture.

The viability assessments carried out by the applicant and District
Valuer are based on assumptions and both demonstrate the scheme
cannot offer a commuted sum at present.

Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers
responding to the questions raised, which included the following:

Concern regarding the design / amenity element of two ground floor
flats, particularly the light levels which are constrained by the
construction of a car park wall. It was confirmed the wall is
approximately 6-7m away from the properties. Members requested
clarity on how the developer will mitigate against substandard flats and
incorporating other design elements.

Clarity on Policy H5 which sets the aspirations for affordable housing. It
was confirmed that the applicant is yet to decide whether they will
provide 20% build to rent units onsite, or whether they will opt for the
700k commuted sum option with a clause. It was confirmed that the
applicant must provide one or the other, and figures will be checked
with the district valuer before completion to look at sums. Details are
finalised in the Section 106 Agreement but there is a risk of the council
only receiving the 700k commuted sum as a baseline.

Confirmation that there is a 15-year covenant on the properties that
they cannot be sold, or there will be a financial penalty.

It was confirmed that there are other schemes where a Section 106
Agreement of a similar nature has been used to get closer to policy
compliancy. Albeit some of those developments are still being built out.
Confirmation that there will be improvements to Lawnswood
Roundabout in 2025 and it is fully funded and will help the development
with connectivity.

Legal clarity on the weight decision makers apply to viability. Members
were informed that there are some assurances provided by the
overage clause in enabling real costs to be considered nearer
completion.

The risk of not agreeing to the officer recommendation and not
receiving a commuted sum and any affordable units.

There is no factual evidence of build to rent properties in suburban
areas. Albeit it was noted that Adel is a highly desirable suburb of
Leeds and the financial output of what has been estimated by the
District Valuer may be higher.

Members collectively highlighted the importance of providing affordable
housing for the people in Leeds.

The residual value of the properties has not been considered, and after
15 years the applicant can sell the properties.

Panel Members are content with the basic design principles of the
development.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024



49

Further to discussions and clarity on non-availability of the District Valuer to
attend the meeting, a member moved and another seconded a motion that the
application be deferred until the District Valuer is available to attend a future
South and West Plans Panel meeting to answer questions to enable Panel
Members to be fully informed of and understanding of the viability issues, with
regard to understanding the significant divergence between the applicants
and District Valuers assessment of profitability. This was seen of particular
importance as it would aid Members understanding of why the application was
not policy compliant regarding Affordable Housing delivery and the applicant’s
reluctance to accept an overage clause.

Upon voting, the application was deferred to enable the district valuer to
attend a meeting.
RESOLVED - To defer the application as per above.

24/03902/FU - 1 New York Cottages, New York Lane, Rawdon LS19 6JH

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out an application seeking
planning permission for the demolition of existing garage/outbuildings and
erection of two dwellinghouses with associated hard and soft landscaping
works at 1 New York Cottages, New York Lane, Rawdon, LS19 6JH. The
report recommended to the Panel that the matter be deferred and delegated
to the Chief Planning Officer for approval subject to the specified conditions
as outlined in the submitted report and appendices.

Panel Members (referenced above) had attended a site visit prior to the
meeting.

Clir Garvani left the room prior to the commencement of this item as per
Minute No.45, as he had submitted an objection to the application.

Slides and photographs of the site and proposals were presented by the
Planning Officer who outlined the application and contents of representations
received as detailed in the submitted report.

Questions and comments from Panel Members then followed, with officers
responding to the questions raised, which included the following:

e Members raised concern regarding the risk of microplastics within a
plastic grid, to make improvements to the lane. It was requested that
the applicant seek alternatives. Panel Members agreed that alternative
options should be discussed with the applicant, and any alternative
solutions regarding materials be agreed by the Chief Planning Officer
in consultation with the Chair on behalf of Panel Members.

e |t was noted that the car park sits within green belt land but already
exists. There is a certificate of lawful use for the car park and use of the
gardens.

e Clarity was provided regarding conditions 8 and 10. It was confirmed
that any damage created because of construction will be repaired.

e Cragg Wood Conservation Area is approximately 200m away.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024



50

e Members acknowledged that the site is within brownfield land and not
in a Conservation Area and appears to be in-keeping with the local
area.

A motion was put forward to move the officer recommendation, with the
addition of a condition regarding non-plastic subsurface system being used.
This was moved and seconded, and it was

RESOLVED - To approve the application in principle but defer the decision to
the Chief Planning officer and discussion with the Chair following further
discussion with the applicant to ensure that the subsurface system employed
to stabilise the access track did not use plastics.

(ClIr Garvani re-joined the meeting at this point, and Clir Cohen left the
meeting at 16:05)

23/07393/FU - Newall Church Hall, Newall Carr Road, Otley, LS21 2AF

The report of the Chief Planning Officer set out reasons for refusal of the
above application, following Panel’s previous resolution it was minded to
refuse for five reasons. The application was for the conversion of Newall
Church Hall to form 2 dwellings and residential development of land to the
rear for 4 dwellings with associated greenspace, landscaping and
infrastructure at Newall Church Hall, Newall Carr Road, Otley, LS21 2AF. The
report recommended to the Panel that the application could be refused for two
reasons and explained why the Chief Planning Officer considered other
matters previously raised by the Panel were not considered to be defensible
reasons for refusal.

The application was brought before the Plans Panel at the South and West
Plans Panel Committee held Thursday, 3" October 2024 and at that meeting,
the Panel resolved not to accept the officer recommendation and were
minded to refuse the application.

The Area Planning Manager presented the update regarding the reasons for
refusal which were based on 5 concerns raised by Panel Members at the
previous meeting and as set out in the submitted report. It was noted that
Panel’s concerns are not included in the reasons for refusal due to:

e The application is exempt from specific Biodiversity Net Gain (BNG)
requirements. Further to a BGN assessment, the application is in
compliance with Core Strategy Policy G9 and ONP Policies GEZ2,
GES5 and GES.

e West Yorkshire Archaeological Advisory Service (WYAAS) confirmed
that the Written Scheme of Investigation for Archaeological Evaluation
(WSI) is acceptable.

The report therefore sets out 2 reasons for refusal as presented at 1 and 2 of
the head of the submitted report.

A motion was put forward to move the officer recommendations, as per the
submitted report. This was moved and seconded, and it was

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024



51

52

RESOLVED - That the application be refused on the defensible grounds of
reasons 1 and 2 at the head of the submitted report.

Date and time of the next meeting

RESOLVED - To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday,
28t November 2024 at 1.30pm.

The meeting concluded at 16:11.
Webcast of the Meeting

Please ctri+click to access the link to view the webcast of the meeting.

Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting
to be held on Thursday, 28th November, 2024


https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLPjmOAZpvCo9FmcVCJ5a68TMGKdJsNEfz

